
COMMITTEE: JOINT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: MONDAY, 23 JANUARY 2023 

11.30 AM 
 

 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 
Members 

Babergh Conservative Group 
Melanie Barrett 
Siân Dawson 
 
Babergh Independent Conservative Group  
Adrian Osborne 
 
Mid Suffolk Conservative and Independent 
Group 
James Caston 
Paul Ekpenyong 
Dave Muller 

Mid Suffolk Green and Liberal Democrat 
Group 
Terence Carter 
Keith Scarff 
Keith Welham (Co-Chair) 
 
Babergh Green and Labour Group 
Robert Lindsay 
 
Babergh Independent Group 
Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton (Co-Chair) 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to You Tube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes. 
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 
  
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES  

 

 

 
2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 

 

 
3   JOS/22/38 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 19 DECEMBER 2022  
 

5 - 8 

 
4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from and provide answers to members of the 
public on any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers 
or duties and of which due notice has been given in accordance with 
the Committee and Sub-Committee Procedures Rules. 
 

 

 
6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
To consider questions from and provide answers to Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

 
7   JOS/22/39 REVIEW OF THE CULTURE, HERITAGE, AND 

VISITOR ECONOMY STRATEGY  
 

9 - 22 

 
8   JOS/22/40 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER  

 
23 - 30 

 
9   RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM 

INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 

To consider, whether, pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the business specified below on the grounds that if the 
public were present during this item, it is likely that there would be 
the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated against 
the item. 

The authors of the report propose to be considered in Part 2 of the 
Agenda are satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

PART 2 

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC EXCLUDED 
 

 

 
10   JOS/22/41 TO CONFIRM THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF THE 

MEETING ON 19 DECEMBER 2022  
 

31 - 32 

 
11   RE-ADMITTING THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE 

PRESS)  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Date and Time of next meeting 
 
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Monday, 20 February 2023 at 9.30 am. 
 
Webcasting/ Live Streaming 
 
The Webcast of the meeting will be available to view on the Councils YouTube 
page: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer, A. Norman on: 01473 
296384 or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

Page 3

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 
 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 
• Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 
• Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 
• Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 

 
 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 19 
December 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: John Hinton (Co-Chair) 

  
 
Councillors: Melanie Barrett James Caston 
 Austin Davies Siân Dawson 
 Kathryn Grandon Adrian Osborne 
 David Muller  BA (Open) MCMI 

RAFA (Councillor) 
 

 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

 Mary McLaren – Babergh Cabinet Member for Communities 
 Alastair McCraw – Babergh Cabinet Member for Customers, Digital     
 Transformation and Improvement 

 
Officers: 

  
 Corporate Manager for ICT and Programme Management (MH) 
 Corporate Manager for Governance and Civic Office (JR) 
 Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny (AN) 

 
Guests: 

 
Sally Longmate – Chief Executive Officer of Suffolk Association of 
Local Councils 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor(s): Terence Carter 

Paul Ekpenyong 
Keith Welham (Co-Chair) 

 
  
49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 49.1 Apologies were received from Councillors Carter, Ekpenyong and Welham. 

 
49.2 Councillor Davies substituted for Councillor Welham. 
 
  

50 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

 50.1 None declared. 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

51 JOS/22/29 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING HELD ON 21 
NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 51.1 Councillor Barrett requested that the minutes be amended to cover questions 
asked concerning “community supermarkets”. 

 
51.2 Councillor Muller proposed that the minutes be approved as amended. 
 
51.3 Councillor Grandon seconded the proposal. 
 
51.4 It was resolved that the amended minutes of the Joint meeting held on the 

21st November 2022 were confirmed and signed as a true record. 
 
  

52 JOS/22/30 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE BABERGH MEETING HELD ON 
21 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 52.1 Councillor Adrian Osborne requested that the minutes be amended to detail 
Councillor Jan Osborne’s attendance and the questions answered in her 
capacity as Cabinet Member for Housing. 

 
52.2 Councillor Barrett proposed that the minutes be approved as amended. 
 
52.3 Councillor Osborne seconded the proposal. 
 
52.4 It was resolved that the amended minutes of the Babergh meeting held on the 

21st November 2022 were confirmed and signed as a true record. 
 
  

53 JOS/22/31 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MID SUFFOLK MEETING HELD 
ON 22 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 53.1 It was resolved that the minutes of the Mid Suffolk meeting held on 22nd 
November were confirmed and signed as a true record. 

 
  

54 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 54.1 None received. 
 
  

55 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 55.1 None received. 
 
  

56 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 56.1 None received.  

Page 6



 

57 JOS/22/32 REVIEW OF SUFFOLK ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL COUNCILS (SALC) 
 

 57.1 Sally Longmate, CEO of the Suffolk Association of Local Councils (SALC), 
presented the report to the Committee outlining before Members the pu
[...]
tioned if the price for 

training courses had altered due to these modules now being online rather 
than face-to-face. The CEO of SALC responded that the prices had not 
changed due to the scheduling of these training courses being more flexible 
and accessible.  

 
57.8 Councillor Grandon queried what additional support the Suffolk Association of 

Local Councils would like from Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils. The 
CEO of SALC responded that there was a need for more communication and 
collaborative working between the District and Town/Parish Councils.  

 
57.9 The report was noted. 
  

Page 7



 

58 RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC (TERM WHICH INCLUDES THE 
PRESS) 
  
  

59 JOS/22/33 INFORMATION BULLETIN - PROTECTION AGAINST CYBER-
ATTACKS (CONFIDENTIAL PRESENTATION) 
 

 59.1 This item was considered in confidential session.  
 
  

60 RE-ADMITTING MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC (TERM WHICH INCLUDES THE 
PRESS) 
  
  

61 JOS/22/34 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 61.1 No comments made. 
 
  

62 JOS/22/35 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER 
 

 62.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Action Tracker was noted. 
 
  

63 JOS/22/36 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 
 

 63.1 Councillor Grandon requested that the title for the “Education, Skills and 
Employment” item due to come to Joint Overview and Scrutiny on the 20th 
February be reviewed to better reflect the purpose of the item. 

 
63.2 The Babergh Work Plan was noted. 
 
  

64 JOS/22/37 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 
 

 64.1 The Mid Suffolk Work Plan was noted. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:47am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 8



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:  Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

REPORT NUMBER: JOS/22/39 

FROM: Cllr. John Ward and Cllr. Harry 
Richardson– Cabinet Members 
for Economic Development 

DATE OF MEETING: 23/01/2023 

OFFICER: Fiona Duhamel, Director – 
Economic Growth and Climate 
Ch
[...]
out who responded to consultation, from a larger database of over 150 contacts, which 
also served the workshops.  

 

4.5 A number of outstanding consultees may also be re-approached at a later date, subject to 
need. Previous consultees may also be re-contacted to conduct follow-up interviews to 
explore key issues in more detail 

4.6 Some of those consulted also participated in the four in-person workshops that took place 
across Babergh & Mid Suffolk. A series of stakeholder engagement workshops were held at 
The Bank, Eye, Jimmy’s Farm & Wildlife Park, Wherstead, Gainsborough’s House, Sudbury 
and The John Peel Centre for Creative Arts, Stowmarket in November 2022. These 
workshops tested some early and emerging themes developed from the desk research and 
one-to-one consultations already undertaken, through use of stimulus questions and 
facilitated discussions. Attendees included community, cultural, heritage, sport and voluntary 
groups and organisations; businesses; creative practitioners; and Council officers. Please 
see document (B) under the appendices for a full list of attendees.  

4.7 Stimulus sheets were used to help workshop participants to explore the issues around one 
of four thematic topics, framed from the responses of earlier 1:1 consultations. These sheets 
identify early discussion topics and give an indication of the issues and opportunities raised 
during the consultations. These sheets are shared under document (C) in the appendix.   

Page 10



4.8 A cross party member working group has been set up and has met twice to date with more 
meetings planned. This group has been used to test early outcomes from the stakeholder 
consultation and the insights report and has helped to shape the work of the consultants. 

4.9 An internal staff working group including colleagues in Economy, Climate Change, 
Communities, Planning, Heritage, Public Realm and Communications has also been 
convened alongside the cross party member working group to 
[...]
my’s Farm & 

Suffolk Food Hall.

A growing wine 
production 
industry in B&MS.

Is this ‘the joined-up offer’ to prioritise? 
Does it adequately reflect B&MS’ 
unique identity? 

Does this theme balance the needs of 
residents and visitors? How?
(If not, why not?)

How can the sector develop local 
understanding of B&MS’ agricultural 
heritage? How can the connection with 
and pride in this heritage grow?

Sharing food is a way to build 
relationships – how can the local food 
culture be used to tackle local social 
issues? 

How could this theme explore issues 
around climate change, biodiversity and 
appreciation of Suffolk’s unique 
environment?

What partnerships and resources are 
needed to make the most of this 
theme?

How can the tourism sector capitalise 
more on local food heritage and 
contemporary production? 

B&MS could be a sustainable tourism 
area. What would enable this to grow?  

4

“There are lots of food 
attractions developing 

quickly. It’s very 
encouraging.”

Links with the 
environment, 

sustainability and 
biodiversity

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Date Item Ref Item Title Recommendations Key Officer Progess Status

19.12.22 JOS/22/32 Review of Suffolk 

Association of Local 

Councils (SALC)

1.1 That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the 

report

N/A N/A

Completed

Date Item Ref Item Title Recommendations Key Officer Progess Status

1.1.  That Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Committee welcomes 

this earlier opportunity to consider the draft budget assumptions 

and thanks Officers for their presentation and clarification.

N/A N/A

Completed

1.2. That Cabinet and Officers take account of the comments 

made at this meeting of the Mid Suffolk Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee.

ME 05.12.22: Draft minutes provided to key officers and the 

Cabinet Member for Finance. Completed

1.3. That Cabinet explores opportunities to reduce to a minimum 

the recharges to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA
[...]
 contents of report JOS/22/17, including the 

appendices, and requests that the Portfolio Holders and Officers 

take account of verbal comments made by members of the 

committee. Also, that Cabinet bears these comments in mind 

when debating the refocussed delivery plan, the refreshed Joint 

Homes and Housing Strategy, and the Joint Homelessness and 

Rough Sleeping Strategy.

N/A 07.11.22: Draft minutes with a record of the verbal 

comments and recommendations made by Members of the 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee were provided to 

the Cabinet Members for Housing for their further 

consideration. Completed

3.2 That the committee members support the strategic aims of the 

Joint Homes and Housing Strategy and agreed that the newly 

refocussed plan is reflective of the current challenges facing the 

housing sector whilst continuing to deliver the aims set out in the 

strategy.

N/A N/A

Completed

JOS/22/23 Review of Local 

Citizens Advice and 

the Cost of Living 

Crisis

21.11.22

24.10.22 JOS/22/17 Joint Homes and 

Housing Strategy and 

the Homelessness 

Reduction and Rough 

Sleeping Strategy 

(2019 - 2024)

P
age 24

https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29024/JOS2224 Overview Scrutiny and Cabinet Protocol.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29024/JOS2224 Overview Scrutiny and Cabinet Protocol.pdf


24.10.22 JOS/22/17 3.3 To ask Portfolio Holders and Officers to consider further 

provision of financial and physical support to all residents wishing 

to downsize.

AN 07.11.22: Draft minutes with a record of the verbal 

comments and recommendations made by Members of the 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee were provided to 

the Cabinet Members for Housing for their further 

consideration.

Completed

Date Item Ref Item Title Recommendations Key Officer Progess Status

1.1 That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 

content of the report and that a verbal presentation of the 

comme
[...]
uffolk Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

recommend to Mid Suffolk Cabinet that, as part of the 

development of the electric bus project, local consultations to elicit 

unmet transport needs should be carried out – one covering an 

urban area and one covering a rural area.

AN

Ongoing

01.11.22: Will be timetabled to go to Cabinet at the next 

Overview and Scrutiny Strategy meeting between the 

Overview and Scrutiny Chairs and the Leaders.

01.12.22: Timetabled to go to the March Cabinet meetings.

JOS/22/8 Babergh and Mid 

Suffolk District 

Councils' Parking 

Strategy

30.09.22

30.09.22

JOS/22/11 Recommendations 

from the Joint 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Task and Finish Group 

for Rural Transport

P
age 25

https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28410/Parking Strategy OS.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28410/Parking Strategy OS.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28411/Proposal to amend CTR Scheme from April 2023 OS.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28411/Proposal to amend CTR Scheme from April 2023 OS.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28411/Proposal to amend CTR Scheme from April 2023 OS.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28411/Proposal to amend CTR Scheme from April 2023 OS.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28470/TFG Report 30.09.22.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28470/TFG Report 30.09.22.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28470/TFG Report 30.09.22.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28410/Parking Strategy OS.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28410/Parking Strategy OS.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28410/Parking Strategy OS.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28410/Parking Strategy OS.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28470/TFG Report 30.09.22.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28470/TFG Report 30.09.22.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28470/TFG Report 30.09.22.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28470/TFG Report 30.09.22.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28470/TFG Report 30.09.22.pdf


30.09.22 1.2  That the Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

recommend to Cabinet that Suffolk County Council be informed of 

the apparent lack of publicity of community transport across the 

district, and to encourage joint working between Babergh and Mid 

Suffolk District Councils and Suffolk County Council to promote 

community transport services.

AN

Ongoing

Date Item Ref Item Title Recommendations Key Officer Progess Status

1.1 That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny committee notes the 

CIFCO Business Plan and Business Trading and Performance and 

ask that the minutes of this meeting be taken into account at Full 

Council.

N/A 25.10.22 and 27.10.22: Minutes were attached as Appendix 

E as part of the CIFCO item that went to both Babergh and 

Mid Suffolk Full Councils for consideration. Completed

1.2 That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee is satisfied 

that the CIFCO Business Plan and Business Trading and 

Performance is robust for 2022 – 2023

N/A N/A

Completed

1.3 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommend to Full 

Council that future CIFCO business plans continue to be 

scrutinised by the Councils’ Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

and then reported to Council.

N/A 25.10.22 and 27.10.22: Babergh and Mid Suffolk Full 

Councils voted in favour of Recommendation 3.3 "That 

future CIFCO Business Plans continue to be scrutinised by 

the Councils’ Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee and 

then reported to Council."

Completed

Date Item Ref Item Title Recommendations Key Officer Progess Status

1.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee compliments the 

officers on the report and p
[...]
nd Scrutiny Committee notes the General 

Fund budget 2022/23 and Four-year Outlook and asks that the 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Officers take into consideration 

the comments made at the meeting.

KS N/A

Completed

1.2  That the budget preparation process is reviewed by the S.151 

Officer and the Monitoring Officer to ensure that the O&S 

Committee can be involved earlier in the development of the 

budget, enabling a more strategic approach to scrutinising the 

budget. Further that the Monitoring Officer and Constitution 

Working Group reviews the terms of reference for the O&S 

Committee and the JAS Committee to ensure that financial 

scrutiny is being undertaken in the most appropriate way.

EY 21.11.22: General Fund Budget and Housing Revenue 

Accounts now go to Overview and Scrutiny Committees in 

November to allow for a more strategic and beneficial 

approach where O&S's recommendations have enough 

time to be implemented. Completed

1.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the Housing 

Revenue Account 2022/23 and Four-year Outlook

N/A N/A
Completed

1.2 That information is provided for the level of council rent 

compared with other authorities for benchmarking for the current 

year and the number of tenants receiving rent rebate in the current 

financial year be provided to Council in February and to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their review of the Budget in 

the next municipal year.

KS 24.02.22: Figures provided in the February Council papers 

as requested

Completed

Mca/21/32 Call In of the Decision 

from Mid Suffolk 

Cabinet (06.12.21)

1.1 Refer the matter back to the Cabinet for reconsideration, 

together with the observations of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee. Cabinet will then take a final decision and that 

decision cannot be called in.

N/A 07.03.2022: Mid Suffolk Cabinet voted in favour "4.1 That 

the Cabinet decision on 6 December 2021, to adopt the 

new Hackney Carriage and Private hi
[...]
/documents/s25333/22 01 13 MSDC GF Budget 22_23 v3.pdf


Date Item Ref Item Title Recommendations Key Officer Progess Status

1.3 That the Councils take a single view of debt and implement an 

integrated system for dealing with housing rent, and council tax 

debt.

VM

1.4 That contact be made to foodbanks with a request that their 

clients are referred to the LCA for advice on nutrition and 

budgeting and cookery skills classes.

VM

1.5 Remote virtual operation capability for LCA and other bodies 

should be provided on an accelerated programme as a matter of 

urgency defining locations, IT equipment and 

applications, training and connectivity.

VM

1.6 That Cabinets be asked to consider the previous resolution of 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee that the 3 year rolling 

funding arrangements review be subject to indexation on an 

annual review basis.

VM

1.7 That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee review the 

Local Citizens Advice in December 2022

N/A 21.11.22: A review of the Local Citizens Advice Bureaus 

and their work on the Cost of Living Crisis is coming to Joint 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee in November 2022. Completed

1.8 Mid Suffolk Cabinet to confirm that funding previously 

allocated to Thetford and Diss LCA be allocated to Mid Suffolk 

LCA

N/A 06.06.22: Mid Suffolk Cabinet confirmed at their June 

cabinet meeting. Completed

1.9 Recommendation to Babergh Cabinet that extra funding be 

provided to Sudbury Citizens Advice to enable greater provision 

for debt advice across the whole district.

N/A 05.09.22: The Director for Communities confirmed that the 

Sudbury Citizens Advice has received a 30% uplift in 

funding.
Completed

Completed

06.06.22 and 05.09.22: Both Babergh and Mid Suffolk 

Cabinet resolved "3.1 That Cabinet considers the report 

from Joint Overview and Scrutiny and agrees its response 

to the recommendations in the report as detailed in 

paragraph 4, and in line with the Council’s response to the 

Cost of Living Crisis and the five point plan that will look at 

a better system of connectivity between partners, including 

the CAB, the Council and system wide partners".

20.12.21 JOS/21/20 Review of Local 

Citizens Advice

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Webcasting/ Live Streaming

	3 JOS/22/38 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2022
	7 JOS/22/39 REVIEW OF THE CULTURE, HERITAGE, AND VISITOR ECONOMY STRATEGY
	Appendix A - 1-2-1 Stakeholder Engagement
	Appendix B - Attendees at In-Person Workshops
	Appendix C - Consultation Workshop Sheets

	8 JOS/22/40 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER
	10 JOS/22/41 TO CONFIRM THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF THE MEETING ON 19 DECEMBER 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 23 
January 2023 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair: Keith Welham  

  
 
Councillors: Melanie Barrett Terence Carter 
 James Caston Siân Dawson 
 Paul Ekpenyong Kathryn Grandon 
 John Hinton (Co-Chair) Robert Lindsay 
 David Muller  BA (Open) MCMI 

RAFA (Councillor) 
Adrian Osborne 

 Keith Scarff Keith Welham (Co-Chair) 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

  Harry Richardson – Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 

Officers:   Director for Economic Growth and Climate Change (FD) 
  Corporate Manager for Economy and Business (MG) 
  Arts and Culture Lead Officer (ZB) 
  Corporate Manager for Governance and Civic Officer (JR) 
  Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny (AN) 

 
  
65 APOLOGIES / SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 65.1 None received. 

  
66 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 66.1 None declared. 

  
67 JOS/22/38 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 

DECEMBER 2022 
 

 67.1 It was resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2022 
were confirmed and signed as a true record. 

  
68 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 68.1 None received. 
 
  



 

69 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 69.1 None received. 
  

70 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 70.1 None received. 
  

71 JOS/22/39 REVIEW OF THE CULTURE, HERITAGE, AND VISITOR ECONOMY 
STRATEGY 
 

 71.1 Councillor Harry Richardson – Mid Suffolk’s Cabinet Member for Economic 
Growth – introduced the report to the Committee outlining before Members 
the Corporate Peer Review’s recommendation to develop the strategy and 
the stakeholder consultation undertaken. 

 
71.2 Councillor Muller questioned if a Food Enterprise Zone was planned for 

Stowmarket at the Gateway 14 site. The Corporate Manager for Economy 
and Business responded that this was correct. 

 
71.3 Councillor Osborne raised an issue with the lack of hotel accommodation 

within Babergh and Mid Suffolk to enable visitors to stay within Suffolk. The 
Director for Economic Growth and Climate Change responded that they were 
aware of this issue and that this would be considered at a later stage in the 
strategy’s development.  

 
71.4 Councillor Grandon queried if the strategy works in partnership with other 

local tourism schemes. The Corporate Manager for Economy and Business 
responded that Babergh and Mid Suffolk continues to work closely with other 
visitor schemes to build an inclusive strategy and that all local authorities 
within Suffolk work collaboratively as part of the Strategic Tourism Group.   

 
71.5 Councillor Welham queried about the timeframe for the implementation of the 

strategy. The Arts and Culture Lead Officer responded that the strategy would 
be going to Cabinet for formal decision in March, that a delivery plan would be 
provided by the end of June, and that further external consultations would be 
undertaken regarding appropriate actions between these two deadlines. 

 
71.6 Councillor Welham further questioned if there were links between the strategy 

and the Joint Local Plan. The Corporate Manager for Economy and Business 
responded that there were links between the strategy and the Joint Local Plan 
and that the Councils’ planning policy team were involved in the development 
and delivery of the strategy.    

 
71.7 Councillor Hinton questioned which Councillors were part of the cross-party 

Member working group. The Arts and Culture Lead Officer responded that 
Councillors Jane Gould, Ward, Hurren, Nunn, Otton, Scarff, and Passmore 
were on the working group and that it had met 3 times to discuss initial 
findings and the development of the strategy. 

 



 

71.8 Councillor Lindsay questioned about the lack of consultation with churches, 
sustainability groups, and nature and wildlife organisations. The Director for 
Economic Growth and Climate Change responded that sustainability was a 
key theme featured in discussions and consultations with external 
stakeholders. The Arts and Culture Lead Officer further added that 
conversations had taken place with the Churches Conservation Trust and that 
further consultations will take place with more stakeholders in the near future.  

 
71.9 Councillor Lindsay further questioned what support was in place for those 

who wish to visit the Districts using sustainable methods of transport such as 
cycling. The Director for Economic Growth and Climate Change responded 
that the strategy would be linked in with the Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP).  

 
71.10 Councillor Carter questioned why accessibility had not been clearly 

considered in the development of the strategy and why local disability groups 
had not been consulted. The Director for Economic Growth and Climate 
Change responded that consultees were asked questions concerning health, 
wellbeing and accessibility and that these themes would start to develop 
within the implementation stage of the strategy. 

 
71.11 Councillor Grandon questioned how heritage and history had been 

considered within the development of the strategy. The Arts and Culture Lead 
Officer responded that there was an internal officer working group which 
included planning and heritage officers that were looking at these specific 
themes. 

 
71.12 Councillor Scarff raised that the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

should further scrutinise the strategy once it has reached the implementation 
stage.  

 
71.13 Councillor Barrett questioned if the strategy could be used to support planning 

applications. The Corporate Manager for Economy and Business responded 
that this was a possibility and that the Economy Team respond to 
consultations regarding planning applications that fall inside the scope of the 
strategy.  

 
71.14 Councillor Barrett further questioned if the strategy would offer local skills 

development opportunities. The Director for Economic Growth and Climate 
Change responded that this strategy would provide opportunities for skills and 
employment development in the Districts and that it would look to support 
those who are employed in these sectors.  

 
71.15 Councillor Dawson raised that the strategy should consider a focus on 

engaging younger residents in the cultural and heritage assets within both 
Districts. 

 
71.16 Councillor Welham suggested that charity, industrial heritage, and fishing 

themes be considered in further stakeholder consultations and that the use of 
virtual tourist information centres may be beneficial for local villages. 



 

71.17 Councillor Welham put forward the following recommendations to the 
Committee: 

 
• That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the report and 

requests that Officers take account of the comments made by Members. 
• That a review of the implementation plan’s progress be undertaken by the 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee in January 2024. 
 
71.18 Councillor Scarff proposed the recommendations as read out by the Chair.  
 
71.19 Councillor Ekpenyong seconded the recommendations. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 

1.1. That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the report 
and requests that Officers take account of the comments made by 
Members. 
 
1.2. That a review of the implementation plan’s progress be 
undertaken by the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee in January 
2024. 

  
72 JOS/22/40 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER 

 
 72.1 No comments. 

  
73 RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE 

PRESS) 
   

74 JOS/22/41 TO CONFIRM THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF THE MEETING ON 19 
DECEMBER 2022 
 

 74.1 It was resolved that the confidential minutes of the meeting on 19 December 
2022 were confirmed and signed as a true record. 

  
75 RE-ADMITTING THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS) 

  
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 13:00pm 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


